David C. Wyld et al. (Eds): AIAPP, NLPML, DMA, CRIS, SEC, CoSIT, SIGL - 2022
pp. 239-251, 2022. CS & IT - CSCP 2022                                                      DOI: 10.5121/csit.2022.120920
FACIAL EMOTION RECOGNITION IN
IMBALANCED DATASETS
Sarvenaz Ghafourian, Ramin Sharifi and Amirali Baniasadi
Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering,
University of Victoria, Victoria, Canada
ABSTRACT

573 vol. 2, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2005.297.
[11] J. Whitehill and C. Omlin, “Haar features for FACS AU recognition,” 7th Int. Conf. Autom. Face
Gesture Recognit., pp. 5 pp. – 101, 2006.
[12] S. Minaee, M. Minaei, and A. Abdolrashidi, “Deep-Emotion: Facial Expression Recognition Using
Attentional Convolutional Network,” Sensors, vol. 21, no. 9, 2021, doi: 10.3390/s21093046.
[13]  and W. V. F. Ekman, Paul, “Facial action coding system,” Environ. Psychol. Nonverbal Behav.,
1978.
[14] H. C. William and W. T. M. Liao, “Facial emotion recognition with transition detection for students
with high-functioning autism in adaptive e-learning,” Soft Comput., no. 1, 2017, doi: 10.1007/s00500-
017-2549-z.
[15] S. Minaee, A. Abdolrashidi, and Y. Wang, “An Experimental Study of Deep Convolutional Features
For Iris Recognition Electrical Engineering Department , New York University , Computer Science
and Engineering Department , University of California at Riverside,” Signal Process. Med. Biol.
Symp., 2016.
[16] A. Mollahosseini, D. Chan, and M. H. Mahoor, “Going deeper in facial expression recognition using
deep neural networks,” 2016, doi: 10.1109/WACV.2016.7477450.
[17] D. Aneja, A. Colburn, G. Faigin, L. Shapiro, and B. Mones, “Modeling Stylized Character
Expressions via Deep Learning,” in Computer Vision -- ACCV 2016, 2017, pp. 136–153.
[18] P. Liu, S. Han, Z. Meng, and Y. Tong, “Facial Expression Recognition via a Boosted Deep Belief
Network,” 2014 IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit., pp. 1805–1812, 2014.
[19] M. A. Nicolaou, H. Gunes, and M. Pantic, “Continuous prediction of spontaneous affect from
multiple cues and modalities in valence-arousal space,” IEEE Trans. Affect. Comput., vol. 2, no. 2,
pp. 92–105, 2011, doi: 10.1109/T-AFFC.2011.9.
[20] K. Schindler, L. Van Gool, and B. de Gelder, “Recognizing emotions expressed by body pose: A
biologically inspired neural model,” Neural Networks, vol. 21, no. 9, pp. 1238–1246, 2008, doi:
10.1016/j.neunet.2008.05.003.
[21] R. Kosti, J. M. Alvarez, A. Recasens, and A. Lapedriza, “Emotion recognition in context,” Proc. -
30th IEEE Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017, vol. 2017-Janua, pp. 1960–1968,
2017, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.212.
[22] R. Kosti, J. M. Alvarez, A. Recasens, and A. Lapedriza, “EMOTIC: Emotions in Context Dataset,”
IEEE Comput. Soc. Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit. Work., vol. 2017-July, pp. 2309–2317,
2017, doi: 10.1109/CVPRW.2017.285.
[23] S. Ouyang, T. Hospedales, Y.-Z. Song, and X. Li, “A Survey on Heterogeneous Face Recognition:
Sketch, Infra-red, 3D and Low-resolution.” 2014.
[24] G. T. U. A. Colleges et al., “Microsoft COCO,” Eccv, no. June, pp. 740–755, 2014.
[25] B. Zhou et al., “Semantic Understanding of Scenes Through the ADE20K Dataset,” Int. J. Comput.
Vis., vol. 127, no. 3, pp. 302–321, 2019, doi: 10.1007/s11263-018-1140-0.
[26] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep Residual Learning for Image Recognition.” 2015.
[27] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep Residual Learning for Image Recognition,” in 2016 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), 2016, pp. 770–778, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
[28] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Very Deep Convolutional Networks for Large-Scale Image
Recognition.” 2015.
[29] A. Savoiu and J. Wong, “Recognizing Facial Expressions Using Deep Learning.”
[30] F. Schroff, D. Kalenichenko, and J. Philbin, “FaceNet: A unified embedding for face recognition and
Computer Science & Information Technology (CS & IT)                                    251
clustering,” Proc. IEEE Comput. Soc. Conf. Comput. Vis. Pattern Recognit., vol. 07-12-June, pp.
815–823, 2015, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298682.
[31] N. V Chawla, K. W. Bowyer, L. O. Hall, and W. P. Kegelmeyer, “SMOTE: Synthetic Minority Over-
sampling Technique,” J. Artif. Intell. Res., vol. 16, pp. 321–357, Jun. 2002, doi: 10.1613/jair.953.
[32] A. Elhassan and Al-Mohanna, “Classification of Imbalance Data using Tomek Link (T-Link)
Combined with Random Under-sampling (RUS) as a Data Reduction Method,” 2017.